502428332 07/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Donald W Nutting	07/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Foothills Creations LTD
Street Address:	1295 Ithaca Drive
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11366902
Application Number:	11677014

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3035926666

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

٦F

Phone: 3033516000

Email: info@coloradopatents.com

Correspondent Name: Brian Smith

Address Line 1: 1775 Sherman Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian D Smith
Signature:	/briandsmith/
Date:	07/22/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=NuttingAssn1#page1.tif source=NuttingAssn1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030848 FRAME: 0115

OF \$80.00 11566802

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Donald W. Nutting, an individual residing in the State of Colorado and having an address of 1295 Ithaca Drive, Boulder, Colorado 80303, have invented a Removable Tooth Cap and Method of Attachment Therefor for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, said application bearing application no. 11/366,902, and filed on March 1, 2006 and a Comfortable Removable Tooth Cap for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, said application bearing application no. 11/677,014, and filed on February 20, 2007;

WHEREAS, I, Donald W. Nutting, now own the entire right, title and interest therein; and AND WHEREAS, Foothills Creations LTD of 1295 Ithaca Drive, Boulder, Colorado 80303, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten United States dollars (US\$10.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and certain other good and valuable consideration, I, Donald W. Nutting, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Foothills Creations LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and said patent applications for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, and to all Design Letters Patent, Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore, and I covenant that I have the full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to the said Foothills Creations LTD, or its representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention whenever requested; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignee, Foothills Creations LTD, hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent as well as executing any other documents deemed necessary by Foothills Creations LTD's representatives to protect Foothills Creations LTD's ownership interest in any and all such Design Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Design Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent, solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Foothills Creations LTD, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 030848 FRAME: 0116

IN WITNESS WHEREOF AND AGREEMENT HERETO, I hereby set my hand on the date

set forth hereinafter.

7/22/13

STATE OF COLORADO

) ss.

)

COUNTY OF BOULDER

On this day of July, 2013, personally appeared before me, Donald W. Nutting, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. My Commission Expires: 08/28/2016

COURTNEY E BARTKUS Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20124038750 My Commission Expires Aug 28, 2016

> **PATENT** REEL: 030848 FRAME: 0117

RECORDED: 07/22/2013